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Tai Po DC member jailed for 14 April 2015
$500,000 false claims

A member of the Tai Po District Council (DC), charged by the ICAC, was today (Tuesday) sentenced
to five months’ imprisonment at the Fanling Magistracy for false claims of Operating Expenses
Allowance (OEA) and Operating Expenses Reimbursement (OER) totalling about $500,000 from the
Tai Po DC Secretariat.

Lo Sou-chour, 60, was earlier found guilty of four counts of fraud, contrary to Section 16A(1) of the
Theft Ordinance.

In sentencing, Magistrate Mr David Cheung Chi-wai reprimanded the defendant for using his then
assistants as a vehicle to make false claims of allowance.

The magistrate added that the starting point of six months in jail was reduced to five months after
taking into account his service to the community.

Upon an application from the defendant, the magistrate granted him cash bail of $30,000, pending
his appeal against conviction. He was also ordered to surrender his travel documents to the court,
not to leave Hong Kong and reside at his reported address.

The case arose from a corruption complaint. Subsequent ICAC enquiries revealed the above
offences.

The court heard that at the material time, the defendant was a member of the Tai Po DC. He was
entitled to obtain reimbursement for expenses related to discharging his duties, including the
employment of his staff under OER, or known as OEA before January 2011.

As stipulated in the Guidelines on Remuneration Package for Members of the DCs, OER or OEA
claims would only be reimbursed on an accountable basis.

Between August 1, 2008 and February 28, 2013, the defendant employed three councillor assistants
(CA) and a part-time CA at a monthly salary ranging from $1,980 to $8,000.

Prior to paying salaries to those CAs, the defendant asked them to sign on their receipts, the court
heard.

The defendant then submitted a total of 94 monthly salary receipts of the CAs to the Tai Po DC
Secretariat for reimbursement when the salaries had not been paid to them.

The defendant subsequently received salary reimbursements totalling $494,580. But the defendant
defaulted in paying one of the CAs three months of salary totalling $23,200 and the part-time CA five
months of salary amounting to $20,000.

Had the Tai Po DC Secretariat known that the defendant had not made the payments for the
receipts submitted, it would not have approved the reimbursement claims made by him, the court
was told.

The prosecution was today represented by Senior Public Prosecutor Samantha Chiu, assisted by
ICAC officer Franki Law.

Back to Index

http://www.icac.org.hk/en/pr/index_uid_1665.htmI[14-Apr-2015 20:45:40]


http://www.icac.org.hk/en/pr/index.html

FFHEREEC A - 7 M - DRI e B (B AR S s I T
|

NiEEZEEERBFEATETHA 2015%F4814H
HEA

—HRAHERTEEOAREREWE EERFAEER MM EERXBENRANATET -
WREAZHIE - ®RESHER ) ENSEFHAZREAARBES -

EER N  BERISEENIRREFERMIL - B (FREEMRH) HI6AD)K -

HABERSEEAABFERSITHEZERNPEFSERPFEEZMNIE - FHBEXFRR - EAE
mMAANER - BERARSKBHLE - HILERMZELES -

HABSAERSWEE - EFthLIRE =2 0REMN - PURRIESERR B L&F - WENRmARNA
RERHIREEE - NERFEE AT RERMIEE -

BREFRRER SRS - HEERBE LMET

RBER  HERRZR/ABEZZEE - ERMEBBHRES - eFREARE  BREERY
BEN_O——FRIEREERS R -

*EFE%;‘%EMI% RN EETRLHNIES| AR REEREENIANZER R
WAKIREREHNERR -

WERZOONFNA—HEZZO—=F_RAZ+/\HHRE ' BF =8Bk —2REZEH
B BFENnF—Fha/\txEN\FT -

RBERE  WEEXHTESEENER - TERUMMEFSWELRE -

WEEDADSZEPENFHFEA COANHEZRSWEEERSHN THOZEEMEEHZH W
& - LA RERIASRA -

RERERWREEFESREGHIUABNTAE/\ 1+ - BitalEREP—2ZEME=(ARFHE
BH_E=T_Brx Uks—2REBZEEDELERFEEHL _ET -

RIBRL - HEABEZSWEESTHSILARRMAIRRINBIBEZIFHE  WEERASHAE
HEpEAMIEA -

ELSHHESHAREEARENKRLE - WHEEABEEBRR -

A

iR[E B i

http://www.icac.org.hk/tc/pr/index_uid_1665.html[14-Apr-2015 20:46:04]


http://www.icac.org.hk/tc/pr/index.html

	www.icac.org.hk
	Hong Kong ICAC - Press Releases - Tai Po DC member jailed for $500,000 false claims
	香港廉政公署 - 新聞公佈 - 大埔區議員虛假申領五十萬元判囚五個月


